Pilgrimage to South America
October 8-12, 2010

The Blessing of the Seventh Age of Freedom—
Saint Germain Speaks on Behalf of the Holy Family

Hotel Leonardo da Vinci
Santiago, Chile

Time Conversion for the United States

US Time Zone Until October 9 October 10—12
Eastern Same time 1 hour earlier
Central ~ lhourearlier | 2hoursearlier

Mountain . 2 hours earlier | . 3hoursearlier
example 9:%4 a.m. Santiago time = 9:%4 a.m. Santiago time =
7:14 a.m. Montana time | 6:14 a.m. Montana time
Pacifig 4 3hours earlier | . 4hoursearlier

Santiago, Chile, switches to Daylight Savings Time after midnight on Saturday, October 9.
For accurate up-to-date Santiago time and weather, go to this website:

http://www.timeanddate.com/worldclock/city.html?n=232

Friday, October 8

Morning

08:30

09:30

10:00

11:00

11:15

11:45

12:00

13:00

Registration

Optional prayers and songs

Welcome

Introduction to The Hearts Center

Songs and prayers

Offering of the Rosary of Faith

Intermission

Presentation: “About Archangel Michael” by Jaime Urrutia

Meditation music

HeartStream by Archangel Michael: “I Initiate You in Blue Fire
Faith for Your Ascension”

Presentation: “About Kuthumi” by Jaime Urrutia

Meditation music

HeartStream by Kuthumi: “Befriend God through a Compassionate
Heart”

Reflection

Lunch
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Afternoon

14:30 Pranic breathing exercises
Songs and prayers
15:00 Presentation: “Jesus and Magda, Twin Flames” by Jaime Urrutia
Meditation music
15:30 HeartStream by Jesus and Magda: “Let Your Light Shine in This Age”
16:00 Intermission
16:15 Presentation: “Our Virgin Mary” by Jaime Urrutia

Song: “Ave Maria”
Meditative arias

16: 45 HeartStream by Mother Mary: “I Seal Your Heart in My
Immaculate Heart”
Reflection
17:30 Video: “Mother Mary Blesses Pilgrims in Mexico, 2005”
18:30 Dinner
19:00 Optional evening prayers

Saturday, October 9

Morning

08:30 Optional morning prayers and songs

09:30 Welcome
Tai chi demonstration
Offering of the Children’s Golden Buddha Rosary

10:30 Presentation: “The Crystal Light and the Violet Laser Light” by Jaime Urrutia
Intermission

11:00 Presentation: “A Profile of Saint Germain and Portia” by Jaime Urrutia
Meditation music

11:15 HeartStream by Saint Germain and Portia: “The Blessing of the

Seventh Age of Freedom”

11:45 Presentation: “The Blue Ray Master” by Jaime Urrutia
Meditation music

12:00 HeartStream by El Morya: “Darshan on the Initiatic Path”
Reflection

13:00 Lunch

Afternoon

14:30 Pilgrimage to Mother Mary’s shrine in Saint Cristobal Hill

18:30 Return to Hotel Leonardo da Vinci
Dinner

20:00 Optional evening prayers
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Sunday, October 10

Morning
09:30

11:00

11:15
11:30

12:00

13:00

Afternoon

14:30
15:00

15:30

16:00
16:15

16:45

17:30

18:30
20:00

Sun meditation and visualization

Sunday service

Offering of the Rosary of Divine Quintessence

Presentation: “Your Aura as a Field of Harmonic Resonance (Meru U
PowerPoint translated by Monica Urrutia)

Intermission

Presentation: “About Archangel Zadkiel” by Jaime Urrutia

Meditation

HeartStream by Lord Zadkiel: “I Send Violet Waves of Freedom to
South America”

Presentation: “Introducing Surya and Cuzco, Master and Disciple” by Jaime
Urrutia

Meditation music

HeartStream by Surya and Cuzco: “A Recalibration of the Auric
Field of Chile”

Reflection

Lunch

Pranic breathing exercises

Presentation: “A Spiritual Blueprint for Chile” by David C. Lewis

Meditation music

HeartStream by Unnamed Cosmic Being: “We Raise America in
Cosmic Violet Light”

Intermission

Presentation: “About the Maha Chohan” by Jaime Urrutia

Meditative Arias

HeartStream by Maha Chohan: “A Personal Anointing by the Holy
Spirit”

Reflection

Announcements

Presentation: “Living the Path of Conscious Language” by Patricia West

Dinner

Optional evening prayers
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Monday, October 11

Morning
08:30

09:30
10:30
11:00
11:15
12:00
12:30

13:00

Afternoon

14:30
19:00
20:00

Optional prayers and songs

Welcome

Offering of the Sacred Surrender: Ritual of the Divine Interchange

Presentation: “Understanding the Hierarchs of the Earth Element” by Jaime
Urrutia

Prayers to the elementals

Intermission

Musical meditation

HeartStream by Virgo and Pelleur: “Let Peace Flow into the Earth Here!

Presentation: “Remembering the Elohim of the First Ray” by Jaime Urrutia

Musical meditation

HeartStream by Amazonia: “A Clearance of Ancient Lemurian Records”

Reflection

Pilgrimage to Saint Teresa de los Andes Shrine. Lunch in transit.

Arrival at shrine
Return to hotel
Optional evening prayers
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Tuesday, October 12

Morning
09:30

10:30
11:15

12:00

12:30

13:00

Afternoon

14:30

15:00

15:30
16:00
16:15

16:45

17:30

Songs, prayers with movement

Offering of the Golden Buddha Rosary

Presentation: “Who Are the God and Goddess Meru?” by Jaime Urrutia

Intermission

Meditation music

HeartStream by God and Goddess Meru: “Titicaca’s Light Is Yours
to Discover”

Presentation: “Saint Germain’s Guru, the Great Divine Director” by Jaime
Urrutia

Meditation music

HeartStream by the Great Divine Director: “My Vision of the
Seventh Age”

Reflection

Lunch

Pranic breathing exercises

Songs and prayers

Presentation: “Our Solar Parents” by Jaime Urrutia

Meditation music

HeartStream by Helios and Vesta: “Become the Sun Where You Are!”

Intermission

Presentation: “The Tall Master from Venus and His Twin Flame” by Jaime
Urrutia

Meditative arias

HeartStream by Justina with Mighty Victory: “The Joyful Path of
Victory Is Yours Now!”

Sealing of the conference

Circle of Fellowship
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