## Pilgrimage to South America October 8-12, 2010

### The Blessing of the Seventh Age of Freedom— Saint Germain Speaks on Behalf of the Holy Family

Hotel Leonardo da Vinci Santiago, Chile

#### **Time Conversion for the United States**

US Time Zone	Until October 9	October 10—12
Eastern	Same time	1 hour earlier
Central	1 hour earlier	2 hours earlier
Mountain	2 hours earlier	3 hours earlier
example	9:14 a.m. Santiago time = 7:14 a.m. Montana time	9:14 a.m. Santiago time = 6:14 a.m. Montana time
Pacific	3 hours earlier	4 hours earlier

Santiago, Chile, switches to **Daylight Savings Time** after midnight on Saturday, October 9. For accurate up-to-date Santiago time and weather, go to this website: <u>http://www.timeanddate.com/worldclock/city.html?n=232</u>

Friday,	October 8
Morning	
08:30	Registration
	Optional prayers and songs
09:30	Welcome
	Introduction to The Hearts Center
10:00	Songs and prayers
100 M	Offering of the Rosary of Faith
	Intermission
11:00	Presentation: "About Archangel Michael" by Jaime Urrutia
100.1	Meditation music
11:15	HeartStream by Archangel Michael: "I Initiate You in Blue Fire
	Faith for Your Ascension"
11:45	Presentation: "About Kuthumi" by Jaime Urrutia
100	Meditation music
12:00	HeartStream by Kuthumi: "Befriend God through a Compassionate
	Heart"
	Reflection
13:00	Lunch

19 18

Afternoon	
14:30	Pranic breathing exercises
	Songs and prayers
15:00	Presentation: "Jesus and Magda, Twin Flames" by Jaime Urrutia
	Meditation music
15:30	HeartStream by Jesus and Magda: "Let Your Light Shine in This Age"
16:00	Intermission
16:15	Presentation: "Our Virgin Mary" by Jaime Urrutia
	Song: "Ave Maria"
	Meditative arias
16: 45	HeartStream by Mother Mary: "I Seal Your Heart in My
	Immaculate Heart"
	Reflection
17:30	Video: "Mother Mary Blesses Pilgrims in Mexico, 2005"
18:30	Dinner
19:00	Optional evening prayers

# Saturday, October 9

•	
<u>Morning</u>	
08:30	Optional morning prayers and songs
09:30	Welcome
	Tai chi demonstration
	Offering of the Children's Golden Buddha Rosary
10:30	Presentation: "The Crystal Light and the Violet Laser Light" by Jaime Urrutia
	Intermission
11:00	Presentation: "A Profile of Saint Germain and Portia" by Jaime Urrutia
	Meditation music
11:15	HeartStream by Saint Germain and Portia: "The Blessing of the
	Seventh Age of Freedom"
11:45	Presentation: "The Blue Ray Master" by Jaime Urrutia
	Meditation music
12:00	HeartStream by El Morya: "Darshan on the Initiatic Path"
	Reflection
13:00	Lunch

# Afternoon

14:30	Pilgrimage to Mother Mary's shrine in Saint Cristobal Hill
18:30	Return to Hotel Leonardo da Vinci
	Dinner
20.00	Ontional evening prevers

# Sunday, October 10

Morning	
09:30	Sun meditation and visualization
	Sunday service
	Offering of the Rosary of Divine Quintessence
11:00	Presentation: "Your Aura as a Field of Harmonic Resonance (Meru U
	PowerPoint translated by Monica Urrutia)
	Intermission
11:15	Presentation: "About Archangel Zadkiel" by Jaime Urrutia
	Meditation
11:30	HeartStream by Lord Zadkiel: "I Send Violet Waves of Freedom to
	South America"
12:00	Presentation: "Introducing Surya and Cuzco, Master and Disciple" by Jaime
	Urrutia
1	Meditation music
	HeartStream by Surya and Cuzco: "A Recalibration of the Auric
	Field of Chile"
10.00	Reflection
13:00	Lunch
A.C.	
Afternoon	
14:30	Pranic breathing exercises
15:00	Presentation: "A Spiritual Blueprint for Chile" by David C. Lewis
15.20	Meditation music
15:30	HeartStream by Unnamed Cosmic Being: "We Raise America in
16:00	Cosmic Violet Light" Intermission
16:00	
10:15	Presentation: "About the Maha Chohan" by Jaime Urrutia Meditative Arias
16:45	HeartStream by Maha Chohan: "A Personal Anointing by the Holy
10.45	Spirit"
	Reflection
17:30	Announcements
17.30	Presentation: "Living the Path of Conscious Language" by Patricia West
18:30	Dinner
20:00	Optional evening prayers
20.00	optional croning prayors

# Monday, October 11

Morning	
08:30	Optional prayers and songs
09:30	Welcome
	Offering of the Sacred Surrender: Ritual of the Divine Interchange
10:30	Presentation: "Understanding the Hierarchs of the Earth Element" by Jaime
	Urrutia
	Prayers to the elementals
11:00	Intermission
11:15	Musical meditation
	HeartStream by Virgo and Pelleur: "Let Peace Flow into the Earth Here!
12:00	Presentation: "Remembering the Elohim of the First Ray" by Jaime Urrutia
	Musical meditation
12:30	HeartStream by Amazonia: "A Clearance of Ancient Lemurian Records"
1	Reflection
13:00	Pilgrimage to Saint Teresa de los Andes Shrine. Lunch in transit.
Afternoon	
4 4 9 9	

1 moon	
14:30	Arrival at shrine
19:00	Return to hotel
20:00	Optional evening prayers

Tuesday,	October 12
Morning	
09:30	Songs, prayers with movement
	Offering of the Golden Buddha Rosary
10:30	Presentation: "Who Are the God and Goddess Meru?" by Jaime Urrutia
11:15	Intermission
	Meditation music
	HeartStream by God and Goddess Meru: "Titicaca's Light Is Yours
	to Discover"
12:00	Presentation: "Saint Germain's Guru, the Great Divine Director" by Jaime Urrutia
	Meditation music
12:30	HeartStream by the Great Divine Director: "My Vision of the
	Seventh Age"
	Reflection
13:00	Lunch
<u>Afternoon</u>	
14:30	Pranic breathing exercises
	Songs and prayers
15:00	Presentation: "Our Solar Parents" by Jaime Urrutia
	Meditation music
15:30	HeartStream by Helios and Vesta: "Become the Sun Where You Are!"
16:00	Intermission
16:15	Presentation: "The Tall Master from Venus and His Twin Flame" by Jaime Urrutia
16:45	Meditative arias
	HeartStream by Justina with Mighty Victory: "The Joyful Path of
	Victory Is Yours Now!"
17:30	Sealing of the conference
	Circle of Fellowship